BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referr

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § REINSTATEMENT %§ g;
License Number 111095 § AGREED ®ORDER g &
issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM § g §§

to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Vocational Nurse License Nu

by JANET AVENT RANSOM, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.
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An informal conference was held on June 7, 2011, at the office pf the Texas Board

of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was represented by Nay

cy Roper Willson,

Attorney At Law. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas, PhD, RN, Director of INursing, Executive

Director’s Designee; Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director

of Enforcement; and Carolyn Hudson, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specif
‘ Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an q
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license|

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Sacred Heart

ed below in these
pportunity to show

Drder.

School of Practical

Nursing, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on February 1, 1978. Petitioner was otiginally licensed to

practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 16, 1985.
4. Petitioner's vocational nursing employment history includes:

1978 - 1985 LVN Kimberly Nurses

Milwaukee, Wiscapsin

1980 - 1985 LVN Midwest Nurses

Milwaukee, Wiscafisin
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Petitioner's vocational nursing employment history continued:

1985 - 1990 LVN Quality Care
Fort Worth, Texas

1990 - 1992 LVN Nurse Finders
Fort Worth, Texas

1992 - 1995 LVN Medical Personmil Pool
Fort Worth, Texds

1993 - 1996 LVN Personal Touch Hlome Care
Dallas, Texas

07/96 - 01/04 LVN Cook Children’s{Home Health
Fort Worth, Texds

1998 - 11/05 LVN Medically Depenldent Children
Program

12}

Fort Worth, Tex

02/04 - 11/05 LVN Maximum Healtlj Care
Fort Worth, Tex
12/05 - 04/08 Unknown
05/08 - Present Not working in nursing
S. On November 8, 2005, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nutsing was issued the

sanction of a Warning with Stipulations, by the Texas Board of Nury ing. A copy of the
November 8, 2005, Agreed Order, F indings of Fact and Conclusions offLaw is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

6. On May 13, 2008, Petitioner’s license to practice vocational nursing Was Revoked by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the May 13, 2008, Order, F ndings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a paft of this Order.

7. On or about June 7, 2010, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatefent of her License
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

8.1.  Letter of support from Minister Quantence Walker, The G
Worth, Texas, states that he has known Petitioner about twent
a great person. Mr. Walker states that Petitioner is an aweso

and integrity.

8.2.  Letter of support from Yolanda White, Medical Case Managem
Inc., Fort Worth, Texas, states that Petitioner has been employ
Management & Social Services since September 15, 2009.

Petitioner is a very dependable worker who is always on

scheduled shift.

Letter of support from Illya L. King, LVN, states that she wor
the Home Health Department at Medical Case Management fo
King states that Petitioner began working as a home health
serve with great skill in that capacity. Petitioner is goal oriente
Ms. King states that Petitioner thrived under adversity, and sh
recommending Petitioner for any position pertaining to nursi
8.4.  Verification of successful completion of twenty (20) Type I
Contact Hours.

Petitioner completed a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the B

over this matter.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled subs

dependency.

Pursuant to Section 301 467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board m
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse b
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose r.

that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted licens

¢enway Church, Fort
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* woman of character
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six (6) months. Ms.
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has no hesitation in

¢ntinuing Education

n January 20,2010.

ard has jurisdiction
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ORDER

ITISTHEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Tekas Board of Nursing,
that the petition of JANET AVENT RANSOM, Vocational Nurse License|Number 111095, to
practice vocational nursing in the state of Texas. be and the same is hereby GRANTED, SUBJECT
TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et. seq. and
the stipulations contained in this Order-

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under th terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent 19 practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational ny sing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Pelitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Tjexas pursuant to é
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monitoring fee in the amount gf two-hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fee within forty-five (45) days of relicensure.
Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's check or

U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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(2)  PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or I

compensation until she has completed the following pre-licensure conditions a
to practice vocational nursing from the Board.
(3) PETITIONER SHALL apply for a “Six-Month Clinical Pe

purpose of completing a refresher course. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any
this clinical permit for any purpose other than attending this course.
(4) PETITIONER SHALL , within one (1) year of entry of th

practicing as a vocational nurse, successfully complete a nursing refresher cot
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study
programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the t
include Nurses. The course’s content shall include: 1) the role and scope of thy
2) areview of the nursing process to include focused assessment, planning, 1
evaluation; 3) Pharmacology review; 4) medication administration review fo
of administration; 5) documentation, ethical and legal implications for nursin
current CPR certification. This course shall include a minimum of the cl

providing direct patient care supervised by another nurse, as stated on th

ftp://www.bon.state.tx.us/6mth—lvn.pdf.

(5) Upon completion of the refresher course, PETITIONER
clinical permit to the office of the Board, and PETITIONER SHALL CAU
institution to notify the Board, on a form provided by the Board, of Peti

completion of the refresher course, including the required clinical component.

111095:204
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licensure conditions

(6) Upon verification of successful completion of the agreed pr

of reinstatement, as set out in this Order, PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-redistration fees and be

issued a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which shall|bear the appropriate

notation. Said license issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM, shall be subject to/the following agreed

post-licensure stipulations:

(7)PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, spccessfully complete

a course in nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Bpard approval of the

\

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-appro

study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the coursd

target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact i

course’s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, d
principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, F raud, Theft and Deception, N

Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disord

ed provider. Home
to be approved, the

ours in length. The

¢umentation of care,

oard's Disciplinary

ses with Substance

gr, and Lying and

Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. PE

ITIONER SHALL

CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided

by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER's successfull completion of the

course. This course is to be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated i

and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may ha

Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website addres.

courses may be [found at the Sollowing

http://www.bon.state. tx.us/discipl inaryaction/stipscourses. html.
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(8) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, spiccessfully complete

a course in nursing documentation. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board a
prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved p
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a mini
in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target

Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards re

complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and prq

methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. PE

cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provi

the Board's office to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion of the cour
be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, an

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-apprq

Jound art the

Jollowing Board

hitp://www.bon state. tx.us/discipl inaryaction/stinscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURS
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOV
UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTEND
TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPL.(
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCA/]
(I.VN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOI
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(9) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in voc

ional nursing of this

Order of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the|Administrative Law

Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employmgnt.

(10) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to supmit the Notification

of Employment form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office within

five (5) days of employment as a vocational nurse.

(IT) PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed

Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not requirgd to be on the same

available to provide

assistance and intervention if necessary: The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two 2)

years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Petitioner i currently working.

PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and preddtermined unit(s).

PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,

hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-emplayed or contract for

services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(12) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, o
the Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports as to Petitioner's capability to

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed

who supervises the PETITIONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supe

office of the Board at the end of cach three (3) months for one (1) year of]

vocational nurse.
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forms provided to
ractice vocational
Vocational Nurse
vising nurse to the

employment as a




ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with th|
all encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER s license and PETITIO

for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in th

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior ta signing this Reinsg

Order. [ cerify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Ret
Licensure, has been in conformity with the 3oard's professional character rule, 1
Board with completc and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violatiorj pf the penal law
of any jurisdiction which was disposed of thrangh any procedure short of convictions, such as:
conditional discharge. deferred adjudication or dismissal. [ have ne crintinal prosgcution peading

{n any jurigdiction.

findings ol Faut,
of this Order.

[ have reviewed this Qrder. By my signature on this Order, T agree to the
Conclusions of Law. Order. and any conditions of s3id Order. [ waive judicial revig
Lunderstand that this Order is subject to rati fication by the Board. When this Ordg
terms of this Order become eflective, ‘md s copy will be mailed o me. T agroe W igk
of any other fact or event that could ccmsutute a ground for denial of Hcensure n
my liccnse to practice vocational musing in the state of Texas. 1 understand that if
with all terms and conditions of this OQrder, | will be subject to ittvestigation
sanction. including revacation of my license ta practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance,

Ha -
Signed this 21 day of _AvGLOST | 2011

~N\zisge—

, A\ll"l" AVFN! RANSOM, Petitioner
Sworn 10 and subscribed betore me this Ql’c day of AQQ Lﬁ‘ 2 0.' !

"h‘ t-‘v.wz-"m.n.,.“ [PRRC

ADELE FINCH M?_
N L Al —_—
sr,:,?? rry\: '{gf AS Namry Pnbllc “In anefor the State of' TEx RS

thy Cotam, Eg. 4 $-03-14

Ny,

Approved as to form m.

lllwéﬁmomsy for 'r‘uium- t
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursipg does hereby ratify

and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed onthe __ 24th ||day August

2011, by JANET AVENT RANSOM, Vocational Nurse License NumMer 111095, and said

Order is final.

Effective this __ 27th day of __ Octobgr 2011

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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- In the Matter of Vocational Nursc License Number 111095~ § AGR
issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM § Q0

Oﬁ this day‘ the Board of Nursé Examiners for the State of T
“referredtoas the Board, considered the ghatter of JANET AVENT RANSOM,
License Number 111095, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Res
violated Texas Occupations Code Section 302.402(&)( 10). Respondent wéiv

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the en

n

EED

ER

xas, hereinafter

ocational Nurse

pndent may have

d representation

of this Order

offered on June 22, 2005, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Digector, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters sp

these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Responde
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law fo
- license. * ‘ ' :

1

ecified below in

t was given an

retention of the

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, ndfice and hearing,

and agreed to the entry of this; Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Sacred

State of Texas.

Heart School of

Practical Nursing, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on February 1, 1978, Respondent was licensed

to practig‘é vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 16, 1983.

111095:089
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

Unknown

02/1978 - 1992
-1993 - 06/1996 . Staff Nurse Personal Touch
Dallas, Texas
07/1996 - 01/2004 Staff Nurse  Cook Children’s
Fort Worth, Texa
02/2004 - Present Utiknown

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7
employed as a staff nurse with Cook Children's Home Health, Fort Wo
been in this position for seven (7) years and four (4) months.

On or about November 23, 2003, through January 23, 2004. while em
- sreestcletuiou savdiu, ©URL WY ULLEG L UKES, Kespondent lagied to uuh
monitor recorder for Patient BW, a three (3) year-old developmentall
ordered by the physician. Respondent’s deprived the physician of meds
detect and diagnose subtle changes or complications in the patient's respir:
status, and was likely to injure the patient from possible undetected car|
arrest.

Respondent was
h, Texas, and had

Inved with Canl-
a cardiac/apnea
delayed child, as

al data needed to
Iory and/or cardiac
iac or pulmonary

On or about November 23, 2003, through January 23, 2004, while e

Children's Home Health, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent falsely docume
record, that she had placed Patient BW on the cardiac/apnea monitor reco
conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to in
that subsequent caregivers would not have complete or accurate info
to base their care decisions. ' '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law, =

The evidénce received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 302.
‘Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 239.11(4)&(27

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.4

Occupations Code, totake disciplinary action against Vocational Nurs

111095, heretofore issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM, includi

loyed with Cook.
ed in the medical
er. Respondent's
e the patient in
mation on which

the Board ha_s

!‘

102(&)( 10), Texas
K).

2(b)(10), Texas
[.icense Number
g revocation of
S

Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Tex
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ORDER

I't IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the

Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction

WITH S’I‘IPULA TIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects

Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations
‘ £

&

et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Educatior

Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

pfa WARNING

wvith the Nursing

Code, §§301.001

, Licensure and

IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHAILL beapplicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if anv, to nractice vocational m
states,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respo

encumbered by this Order, Respondent r_riay not work outside the State of Tej

QING in rammnant

adent's license is

as pursuant to a

multistate licensure pﬁvilege without the written permission of the State of Texag and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1-) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license §

AVENT RANSOM, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ¢
the date of ratiﬁf:ation of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount o
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL .pay this ﬁné within fqrty—ﬁve 45)d
Or&cr. Payment’fis to be made directly to the ﬁoard of Nurse Exazﬁiners in the

check or U.S. money order, Partial payments will not be accepted.

111095:089 -3

ssued to JANET

1 (10) days'f‘rom

wo hundred fifty
's of entry of this

form of cashier's

Ci0




.

(3) ' RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entr
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDEN
Board approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being

approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be appr¢

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall

£

¥y of this Order,

T SHALL obtain

¥ |
P

offered by a pre-
pved. In order for

e a minimum of

. & . . .
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,

standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malp
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring instit
Verification of éourse Completion form, provided by the Bbard; to the Offig
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course
addition to any other courses stipulatd& in this Order, if any, and in addition
cducation requirerhents the Board ha# for rglicensu;e. Bdaré'-’appfoved courses
Board's webs.z‘te,‘:www. b;ie.sté;e. tx.us (under BNE evenzs)

| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this

ctiée issues will
fion to submit a
r of the Roard ta
shall be taken in
fo any continuing

1

Jrder, successfully

complete a course in nursing documenitation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Bogrd approval of the

course prior to etfroliment only if the course is not being offered by apre-approve

study courses and vjdco programs will not be approved. The course shall bean

g provider. Home

nimun of six (6)

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing st

accurate and coz{ipletc documentation; legal guidelines for recording; method
recording; methods of altemnative record-keeping; and computerized

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course

provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's succéssfullcompletion of the

111095:089 -4 -
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course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this

in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relic ensure

courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BE ey

Order, if any, and
Board-approved

Pnis).

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

successfully complete a course in nursing ethics, RESPONDENT SHAL

’

. &
approval of the course prior o enrollment only if the course is pot being offered

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. T
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the coursc tobe a
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the fallnw)
nursing ethics; 'cohﬁdcntiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT )
sponsoring institution to submit a Yeriﬁcation_ of Course Completibn form,

" Boaid, to verify" RESPONDENT's sucg:eszhl completion of the course. T

taken in addition to any continuing’edﬁcation requirements the Board may-ha

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state

I obtain Board

by a pre-approved

course shall be
proved, the target

hoo nrincinlee nf

ALL CAUSE the

provided by the

s course is to be -

e for relicensure.

x.us (under BNE

évents).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE A
'~ VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSFITAL, NURSI|

* OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN

A LICENSED
JLL PROVIDE
\G HOME, OR

CH SETTING

A MINIMUM OF SIXTY~-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING

STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF ‘EMPLOYMENT. THE LEN

)
/

STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELY,

HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR‘OF EMPLOYN
111095:089 -5-
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NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICEN
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vog

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by

4
L

Law Judge, if | any, to each present employer within five (5) days of rece
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order 6
stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a co
Ordrr and alt Pranncale far Noricinn fecnad by tha A dminictrativn T aw Tndon if
employer prior to accepting an offer of :mpioymcnt.

.(7), RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in
to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employment form, Which' is provided to the Respon
to the Baard's ofﬁce within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDE
- each future empfoyer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which :

‘ Respondcnt by thc Board to the Board's offi ice within ﬁve (5) days of employm
- nurse, ﬁ
8 RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by 2 Registered Nu

Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required

N

this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESP(]

SE WILL NOT

ational nursing of
INDENT SHALL

e Administrative

Ny ta oarh fitnee

eational nursing -
nf by the Board,

SHALL CAUSE

te or a Licensed

0 be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall ha
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Resp
working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigncd identified a

unit(s).
111095:089
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employment agency, hospice, -or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, ap forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capapility to practice

vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered

rse or Licensed

. 2
*
Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be pubmitted by the

supervising nursé to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months
employment as & vocational nurse.
| IT IS FIIRTHTR AGRTFED that ynon fall romnliance with
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and m
privileges, if any, to practice vocational"nursiné in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to

Order. 1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order, Ine

sipning this Agreed

ither admit nor deny

the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to thg Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid

irther disciplinary

action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Order. I understang that this Order is

subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms ofjthis Order become

effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to complly with all terms and

conditions of this Order, T will be subject to investigation and disciplinary [sanction, including

_revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,

my noncomplignce. -

ps a consequence of

Slgned this J 2 day of Q@Q_&V , 20 _Qf

111095:089 -8~
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of N

the State of Teﬁcas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was

day of _OQctober 2005, by JANET AVENT RANSOM, Vocati

Num_ber 111095, and said Order is final.

se Examiners for
igned on the 17%

hal Nurse License

, 2005

Effective this __8" day of __November

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

111095:089
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IN THE MATTER OF

‘ % BEFORE THE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE 3 AND DISCIPL
 NUMBER 111095 4 C;OMMTTTEE |
ISSUED TO | §  OF THE TEXAlv
JANET AVENT RANSOM § BOARD OF
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO J ANET AVENT
-10021 LEATHER

FT WORTH, TX
Durmg open meenng held in Austm Texas, on May 13, 2008,
Dlscxphnary Commxttee (hcremaﬁer "Committee™) hcard the above-styled ¢
heard, and based on thc failure of the Res_pondent to file a written response fo

s required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16.

 The Committee: of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice.of
alleged to warrant discip[iﬁary éétioﬁ has been pro'vided to Respondent in ac

. Govemment Code § 2001 054(c) and Respondent hasbeen glven an opportum
- with all the reqmrcments of the Nursmg Practice Act chapter 301 of the Tex L
for retention of Respondent's l‘wense to practlce vocatlonak nu‘rsmg in the Staﬁu
The Comrmttee ﬁnds thatthe Formal Charges were properly initiated an;(i

thh section 301.458, Texas Occupatlons Code
. The Commxtteg finds that after proper and timely notiée <.)f the viola|
Fom‘ml\ Charges were given to Rcsﬁcndent in this matter, Respondent has failed
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16.
The Commmee finds that thc Board is authonzed to enter a default ord

‘Govermnent Code § 2001.056 and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE § 213 16

IGIBILITY

ARY

RSING
& Eligibility and

Bse. This case was

the Formal'.Charges '

e facts or conduct =

ordance with Texas -
toshow compliance

{Occupations Code,

of Texas

ﬁledmaocordance

ions alleged in the

to file an answer in

gr pursuant to Texas



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee; after review and doe consliﬂer'ation' adopts the -
proposed ﬁndmgs of factand conclusxons of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached -
hereto and mcorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staffs recomfnended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all partles ‘and all )arties will be given
an opportumty to file a motion to set aSLde the default order (22 TeX. ADMIN CUpE § 213.1 6()). A}i
_ parties have a right to Juchclal review.of th[S Order

All proposed ﬁndmgs of fact and concluswns of law filed by any pm‘ty not spemﬁcally
adopted herem are hereby demed |

| NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Cemﬁcate Numb,er 111095, |
) prewously 1ssued to J ANET AVENT RANSOM to: practlee vocatlonal nursmg in the State of Texas -
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED o |

IT1S FURTHER ORDERED thiat Permanent Certificate Nuinber 111045, previo'usiy issued
to‘JANET AVENT RANSOM, Aiivpon feoeipi of this Order, be immédia'telry delijered to the office of
, ,the Texas Board of Nursing. | ‘ | " ' |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be. apphcable td-hRespohdenfs mu'lti—

state privilege; if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entel_'ed'éhis _13th " _dayof_.__May -

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
| FORTHE STATE OF TEXAS

B;(: M%

KATHERINEA THOMAS,MN,RN| =~
'EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHAIJF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Pemanent Ceftificate Number 111095

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.

I hereby certxfy that onthe [ {o' day of MI«UI

Issued to JANET AVENT RANSOM

DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

3

lﬂaog , a.true and

correct copy of the foregomg DEFAULT ORDBR was served. by placemenﬁ in the U.S. Mail via

certified mall and addressed to the following person(s)

JANET AVENT RANSOM
10021 LEATHER WOOD PK
FT. WORTH, TX 76108

KATHERINE A, THOMAS, MN, RN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ONBEHALF OF SAID BOARD

\‘ \: NU,Q‘S:’/
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